2161 Written Answers

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-
WAYS (Surt S. V. RamaswaMy): (a)
and (b) At about 4.45 hours on 4th
April, 1960, while Engine No. 2001 GA
was being moved on the back pit at
Agra Loco Shed, it went out of control
and dashed against two other engines
standing near the dead-end. As a
result of the impact one of the station-
ary engines derailed. The Yard
Khalasi Cleaner and a Steam Man
working on the derailed engine and
the Shunter of Engine No. 2001 GA
received injuries. The Yard Khalasi
Cleaner, whose injuries were serious,
subsequently died in the hospital.

STtuDY IN MAHANADI DELTA AREA

*356. Surt BAIRAGI DWIBEDY:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of
Orissa have requested the Govern-
ment of India to depute a team from
the Flood Wing of the Central Water
and Power Commission to study pro-
blem in the Mahanadi Delta area; and

(b) if so, when the team is expect-
ed to be deputed?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or IRRI-
GATION anp POWER (SurI J. S. L.
Harui): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement containing the re-
quisite information is laid on the
Table of the House.

STATEMENT

To conduct a detailed study of the
flood problem in the Mahanadi delta,
the Central Water and Power Com-
mission had requested the Chief En-
gineer, Orissa, to furnish certain data
about the various channels of the
Mahanadi river in the delfaic reach.
The requisite data are still awaited
from the State Chief Engineer. On
receipt of the data, the problem will
be studied by the Central Water and
Power Commission and, if necessary,
an expert of a team of experts will be
sent to make a detailed on-the-spot
study. .
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ELEcTRICITY BOARD FOR ORISSA

¥357. SHrt BAIRAGI DWIBEDY:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
Power be pleased to refer to the
answer given to Starred Question No.
464 in the Rajya Sabha on the 15th
December, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the State Government
of Orissa has since formed an Elec-
tricity Board for Orissa; and

(b) if not, when it is expected to
be formed?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or IRRI-
GATION anp POWER (Surr J. S. L.
Harur): (a) No, Sir.

(b) No definite indication regarding
the date of formation of a Board, has
so far been given by the State Gov-
ernment.
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F[DEMOLITION OF HOUSES AND HUTS BY

DeLHr DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

*401, Surt KISHORI RAM: Will the
Minister of HeaLTH be pleased to
state:

(a) the number of houses and huts
which have so far been demolished in

T Transferred from the 28th April,
1960.

$[ 1 English translation.



